COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF PC CELLULAR OF

KENTUCKY, L.P. FOR: (1) ISSUANCE OF A

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND

NECESSITY; (2) APPROVAL OF FINANCING; AND

(3) ESTABLISHMENT OF INITIAL RATES AND

TARIFFS

ORDER

On August 30, 1991, the Commission received from PC Cellular of Kentucky, L.P. ("PC Cellular") an application requesting the issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a cellular telecommunications system, approval of financing, and establishment of initial rates and tariffs. In addition, the application requests a waiver of Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6 and Section 11, on the basis that some of the required information and exhibits are not yet available or inapplicable to a new cellular utility that is to be engaged solely in offering a competitive service.

Based on the application and being advised, the Commission hereby finds that good cause has been shown to grant a waiver from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6 and Section 11, with the exception of Section 11(2)(c). The maps and plans of the proposed property and construction required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 11(2)(c), are essential for the Commission's review and investigation of PC Cellular's application and cannot be waived. Furthermore, the

Commission finds that PC Cellular's application is also deficient in the following respects: 1) the application was not made under oath and signed by an officer of the utility as required by KRS 278.300(2); and 2) the application does not contain the maps to suitable scale and the estimated cost of operation as required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(d) and (f).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. PC Cellular be and it hereby is granted a waiver from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6 and Section 11, except from Section 11(2)(c).
- 2. PC Cellular's application shall be held in abeyance until it has complied with the requirements of KRS 278.300(2); 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(d) and (f); and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 11(2)(c).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of September, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director